

\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 3370/2014**

SATBIR SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through Mr. Dhruv Sharma, Advocate

versus

TEJVIR SINGH AND OTHERS

..... Defendants

Through

Mr. Piyush Sachdeva, Advocate for
defendant no.1

Mr. Sandeep Khurana and Ms.
Seemab Ali Fatima, Advocates for
defendant nos. 2 and 3

Mr. Mayank Sharma, Advocate for
defendant nos. 4 and 5

Mr. V.K. Singh and Ms. Prachi Singh,
Advocates for defendant no.6

CORAM:

**SH. ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

13.07.2015

IA No. 10053/2015

Defendant no.3 has filed this application for being appointed as guardian of defendant no.2 who is stated to be minor. It has been stated that defendant no.3 is the mother of defendant no.2 and father of defendant no.2 has already expired and defendant no.3 has no adverse interest to defendant no.2.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed.

In view of the submissions made by ld. counsel for plaintiff and also in view of the fact that defendant no.3 is the mother and natural guardian of defendant no.2, the application is allowed.

IA stands disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 3370/2014 and IA No. 21905/2014

Defendant nos. 2,3,4 and 5 have already been filed their written statement.

Defendant nos. 4 and 5 have also filed reply to the injunction application.

Ld. counsel for defendant no.6 submits that he has filed written statement vide Dy. No. 328695 dated 10.07.2015, but the same is not on record. Ld. counsel for defendant no.6 to ensure that same is placed on record before the next date of hearing. Copy of written statement be supplied to all the parties.

Parties are directed to exchange the copies of the pleadings amongst themselves.

Ld. counsel for defendant no.1 seeks time to file written statement and reply to the application. Let the same be filed within the stipulated period with copy to other parties.

Replications to the written statements be filed within six weeks from today with copy to defendants.

All the parties are directed to file their original documents within eight weeks from today after exchanging copies.

Affidavits of admission/denial of documents be filed within twelve weeks from today after exchanging the copies.

Put up for completion of pleadings in the suit as well as pending applications and admission/denial of documents on **30th November, 2015**.

ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 13, 2015
savita